UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2210904091 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk
After recording please mail to: Date: 04/19/2022 06:58 AM Pg: 1 of 7
ServiceLink
Attn: Loan Modification Solutions
3220 El Camino Real

Irvine, CA 02602

This instrument was prepared by:
M&T Bank

475 Crosspeini PXwy

Getzville, NY 14002

Permanent Index Number: 17-34-211-035-0000
(Fpace Above This Line For Recording Datal.

.Z (Q%?) ('z %6 - W\- FHA Case #: 137-8320698-702-203K

109971
Imvestor Loan No: 0223024406

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agteement (“Agrezment”), made this 17ch (ay of March, 2022, between JAMES
R. DAVIS III, A SINGLE MAN (“Botrowet”) and LAKEVIEW LOA!-SERVICING, LLC by its attorney-in-
fact M&T Bank (“Lender”), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, I’ezd. of Trust, or Security Deed (the
“Security Instrument”) dated December 30, 2015, in the amount of $271,138.0( ard recorded on January 5, 2016
in Book, Volume, or Liber No. , at Page (or a5 Instrument No. 1600556092) ,
of the Official (Name of Records) Records of Cook, ILLINOIS (County and State, or other inrisdiction) and (2) the
Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the r:al axd personal property
described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property™, located at

3653 8 GILES AVE, CHICAGO, 1L 60653
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
{(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
The Compliaace Seurce, Inc. Page 1 of 7 237031L 10/01 Rev. 10721
©2001-202]1 The Compliance Source, Ine.

AT OO
= 0 1 0O 0O 8 &8 4 5 5 0 %




2210904091 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L. As of January 1, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $234,419.80, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.125%, from
December 1, 2021. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of
U.S. $1,004.20, beginning on the 1s¢ day of January, 2022, and continuing thereafter on the same
day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of
3.125% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on December 1, 2051
(the “Maturity Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as
amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. 1£-all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if
2urrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
witior Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums
sceured by ithe Security Instrument.

If Lender vaercises this option, Lender shall give Botrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a perio”of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower =ast pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to
pay these sums prior t the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedics permitted
by the Security Instrument wihout further notice or demand on Borrower.

4, Borrower also will comply witha'l other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitition, Bomower's covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance premicmis;-assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated v riake under the Security Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forever Canczled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. | above:

a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Secuniy Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjusiment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note; and

b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or otlier /astrument or document that
is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is pa.t of the Note or Security
[nstrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as thore referred to in (a)

above.
5. Borrower undersiands and agrees that:
a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security

Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shail be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
none of the Borrowet®s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family— Fannte Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev, 4/14)
The Compliance Source, Inc, Page2 of 7 13T031L. 10/01 Rev, 10421
©2001-2021 The Compliance Source, Inc.

LR R
* 0 1T DO 8 8 4 5 0 =

5




¢

d)

g

2210904091 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of
law, Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any
property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and
Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument,

All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attormey’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if
spproved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower,

Borrower-artiorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information ipsiuding, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, {ii)
Social Securit? Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v} payment history, (vi) account
balances and actiit; . including information about any modification or foreclosure relief
programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a
foreclosure prevention lternative, or otherwise provide support services related to
Borrower’s loan. For purpojes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency,
state or local Housing Finaics Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that insures, guarantees, or'services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on whick Doitower is obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in conpzciion with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender ur Third Parties concerning mortgage
assistance relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to medify
Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, includir.e inohile telephone number, or email
address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Partiec.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacied by-text messaging [].

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally agsigns and transfers te ‘Cender all leases
of the Property and all sccurity deposits made in connection with leases o7 the Property.
Upon this assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend v 4arminate the
existing leases and to execute new leases, in Lender’s sole discretion. As used in this
paragraph, the word “lease™ shall mean “sublease” if the Security Instrument is on a
lcaschold cstate.

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the
rents and revenues (“Rents™) of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the
Property are payable. Bomower authorizes Lender or Lender’s agents te collect the
Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or

Loan Medification Agreement—3ingle Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)

The Compliance Source, Inc.

Page 3 of 7 237031L 10/01 Rev. 10/21
@©2001-2021 The Compliance Source, Inc.

] O 0 A 0 A 0
* 0 1 0 0 8 8 4 5 5 0 *




2210904091 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender’s agents. However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender has given
Borrower notice of default under this Agreement, pursuant to Section 22 of the Security
Instrument, and (ii} Lender has given notice to the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid
to Lender or Lender’s agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an absolute
assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be
held by Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums
secured by the Security Instrument; {ii) Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all
of the Rents of the Property; (iii} Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall
pay all Rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agents upon Lender’s written demand
to the tenant; (iv) unless applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents collected by Lender
or Lender’s agents shall be applied first to the costs of taking conirol of and managing the
Property and collecting the Rents, including, but not limited to, attorney’s fees, receiver’s
fees, premiums on receiver’s bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insurance preminms,
raxes, assessments and other charges on the Property, and then to the sums secured by the
Security Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender’s agents or any judicially appointed receiver
skl be liable lo account for only those Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be
eniitled to have a receiver appointed to take possession of and manage the Property and
collect ths' Fents and profits derived from the Property without any showing as to the
inadequacy of *iic-Property as security.

If the Rents of th> P.onerty are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and
managing the Property #ud of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for
such purposes shall become indebtedness of Bocrower to Lender secured by the Security
Instrument pursuant to Section 9 of the Security Instrument.

Borrower represents and warranis that Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of
the Rents and has not performed, ani »vii! not perform, any act that would prevent Lender
from exercising its rights under this pararianh.

Lender, or Lender’s agents or a judicially apboined receiver, shall not be required to
enter upen, take control of or maintain the Prorcrty before or after giving notice of
default to Borrower. However, Lender, or Lender’; agents or a judicially appointed
receiver, may do so at any time when a default occurs.” Ay-anplication of Rents shall not
cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right o remedy of Lender. This
assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when aid tho-sums secured by the
Security Instrument are paid in full,

v Q O—:— ﬁ Date: 44122

Borrower VIAMES R. DAVIS HIZ—"
Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 4 of 7 237031IL 10701 Rev. 1021

©2001-2021 The Compliance Source, Inc.

0 0 0 0 0
*« 0 1 0 0 8 8 4 5 0 =

5



2210904091 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Téﬂ ApLceg §
County of @bg\d A 2
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Ag\(\\ \ @ ._)j 921\} by

JAMES R. DAVIS I11.

Signaturedf Person Taking Acknowledgment

Ty [ oldten

Printéd-Name
) i
Mty {\)la i
Title or Kank
{Seal) Serial Number, if any: hg‘A‘ )
Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 5 of 7 237031L 10/01 Rev. 1421

©2001-2021 The Compliance Source, Ine,

00 O O




2210904091 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC by its attorney-in-fact M&T Ban

By: @///{7;«// s

Kaseﬁ itzgarald -Lender Date of Lendey’s Signature
Acsintant Viee President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of‘ LQE 13 YbﬂQ g
County of _E'..'\‘l ¢ - §

On this l lTh . dayof Zg P[ \ ' in the year ¢ L7 £, before me, the undersigned, a Notary

Public in and for sais! St.te, persondlly appeared Kasey Fitzgerald the
Asslstant Vice Presiisnt , personally known to me {or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence)
to be the individual(s) wheose rame is(arc) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she
cxecuted the same in hig/her capacity(ies) and that by hisfher signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the
person upon behalf of which the inziividual(s) acted, exccuted the instrument.
. |
Getzuiny o /

{inscrt the city or olher political subdivision)

ALEXANDRIA FISHER
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE QF NEW YQRK Printed Name
No.01F16379990
Qualified In Erie County

My Commission Expires 08-27-2022 Office of Individual Takirg Acknowledgment

{Seal) My Commission Expires: _~

Loan Medification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 60f 7 2370311 10/01 Rev. 10/21

©2001-2021 The Compliance Source, Inc,

AT 10 00 A
= 0 1 0 0O 8 8 4 5 0O =

5




2210904091 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): JAMES R. DAVIS III, A SINGLE MAN
LOAN NUMBER: 0100884530

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

STATE OF JLLINDIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE SOUTH 16 Z/2RDS FEET OF THE NORTH 33 1/3RD FEET OF THE SOUTH 123 FEET OF THE
WEST 1/4 OF Thz 50WUTH 5 ACRES OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
SOQUTHWEST 1/4 G CECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, B¥ COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PARCEL 17-34-311-835-0000

Permanent Index Number: 17-34-211-035-0000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 3653 S GILES AVZ, CHICAGO, IL 60653

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform [nstrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
The Compliance Source, lnc. Page 7of 7 2370311 1701 Rev. 10/21
©2001-2021 The Compliance Source, Ine.

AT A 0 0 0 0 A
* 0 1 0D O 8 8 4 5 0o =

5




